An **ADJOURNED** Meeting of The Mayor and Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge was held on Monday, January 3, 2023 in the council chambers of the Glen Ridge Municipal Building.

Mayor Patrick led The Council and the citizens in attendance in a Salute to the Flag and read a prepared statement that adequate notice of this meeting has been provided to the public as required by statutes.

Present: Councilors Morrow, Hughes, Law and Meyer

Absent: Lefkovits and Man

The following Borough Officers were in attendance: Borough Administrator Michael Zichelli, Chief Quinn, and Municipal Clerk Tara Ventola.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 166-22

Offered by Councilor MORROW Seconded by Councilor MEYER

### COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF LYNNE VANDE STOWE

**WHEREAS**, The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge desire to convey an expression of its commendation and grateful acknowledgment for the valued services rendered by **Lynne Vande Stowe** in the public interest as a member of **The Glen Ridge Historic Preservation Commission**.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** The Mayor and The Borough Council sincerely appreciate the worthwhile contributions that she has made towards the welfare and development of this fine community.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

### **RESOLUTION NO. 167-22**

Offered by Councilor MORROW Seconded by Councilor LAW

# COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF IN KOO KIM

**WHEREAS**, The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge desire to convey an expression of its commendation and grateful acknowledgment for the valued services rendered by **In Koo Kim** in the public interest as a member of **The Glen Ridge Historic Preservation Commission**.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** The Mayor and The Borough Council sincerely appreciate the worthwhile contributions that he has made towards the welfare and development of this fine community.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

### **RESOLUTION NO. 168-22**

Offered by Councilor HUGHES
Seconded by Councilor MORROW

# COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF DANIEL MCMAHON

**WHEREAS, Daniel McMahon** has been a resident and a volunteer within the community of the Borough of Glen Ridge since 1988 when he settled here with his wife and children; and

WHEREAS, Daniel McMahon was appointed by Mayor Steve Plate to serve as a volunteer on the Glen Ridge Historic Preservation Commission in 2000; and

**WHEREAS**, the Historic Preservation Commission is tasked with conserving, protecting, enhancing and perpetuating the landmarks, properties and improvements within the Glen Ridge Historic District, which now encompasses approximately 90% of the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, throughout his 22 years of service, Dan has attended approximately 260 monthly meetings, and dedicated close to 1,000 hours volunteering, reviewing proposed meeting agendas and plans; and

**WHEREAS**, Dan has been a witness to many changes to the commission and the Historic District itself, including two district expansions during his years of service. As a professional builder, the knowledge and expertise he has brought to the Commission has been immeasurable; and

**WHEREAS,** the experience, knowledge and dedication Daniel McMahon has demonstrated throughout his tenure will leave the Commission in a position to continue to preserve and protect the historic beauty within our Borough.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and the Borough Council sincerely appreciate and thank him for all the worthwhile contributions that Daniel McMahon has made toward the welfare and development of this fine community, and we wish him and his family all the best in their future endeavors.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

RESOLUTION NO. 169-22

Offered by Councilor MORROW Seconded by Councilor HUGHES

# COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT IN MEMORIUM FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF LARRY STAUFFER

**WHEREAS**, The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge desire to convey an expression of its commendation and grateful acknowledgment for the valued services rendered by **Larry Stauffer** in the public interest as a member of **The Glen Ridge Shade Tree Commission**.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** The Mayor and The Borough Council sincerely appreciate the worthwhile contributions that he made towards the welfare and development of this fine community.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

### RESOLUTION NO. 170-22

Offered by Councilor HUGHES Seconded by Councilor LAW

# COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF LINDA SEYFFARTH

**WHEREAS,** The Mayor and The Borough Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge desire to convey an expression of its commendation and grateful acknowledgment for the valued services rendered by **Linda Seyffarth** in the public interest as a member of the **Glen Ridge Library Board.** 

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** The Mayor and The Borough Council sincerely appreciate the worthwhile contributions that she has made towards the welfare and development of this fine community.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

It was moved by Councilor Hughes, seconded by Councilor Morrow that this meeting be adjourned **SINE DIE**.

RECORDED VOTE:	Ayes		Nays		Abstained		Absent	
(Insert last name)	Morrow		None		None		Lefkovits	
	Hughes	Law					Mans	
		Meyer						

Mayor Patrick declared that this meeting is hereby adjourned, and he announced that he Council will reconvene immediately following the **SWEARING – IN CEREMONY**.

The Council adjourned at 6:50 PM.

Tara L. Ventola

Municipal Clerk